Contributing Entities  N/A  45,792,081  45,792,081
Contributions From the Employee  53,166,360  53,166,360   0
Net Investment Income  N/A  235,962   (235,962)
Administrative Expense  N/A  (12,334,441)  12,334,441

Net Changes $ (1,959,127,743) $ (108,941,986) $ (1,850,185,757)

Balance Recognized at 6/30/2022
(Based on 6/30/2022 Measurement Date) $ 16,090,925,144  $ (58,670,334) $ 16,149,595,478

Notes to Schedule:
Benefit Changes: The $402,474,416 increase in liability from June 30, 2021 to June 30, 2022 is due to employers adopting and or
changing Chapter 48 provisions.

Differences Between Expected and Actual Experience: The $572,046,963 increase in liability from June 30, 2021 to June 30, 2022 is due
to changes in the census.

Update in census information $414,484,050

Premium and Claims Experience 157,562,913

Total $572,046,963

Changes in Assumptions: The $3,599,550,175 decrease in the liability from June 30, 2021 to June 30, 2022 is due to the combined effect
of the following:

Trend Update $720,417,199

Experience Study Update (608,242,919)

Discount Rate Change (3,711,724,455)

Total Changes in Assumptions ($3,599,550,175)

 Public Sector

20230316_NEW JERSEY_GASB 74 FYE 6.30.2022 4

Interest Rate Sensitivity
The following table illustrates the impact of interest rate sensitivity on the Net OPEB Liability for
measurement year ending June 30, 2021:

 1% Decrease Current Rate 1% Increase
 (1.16%) (2.16%) (3.16%)

(1) Total OPEB Liability $ 21,232,561,534  $ 18,050,052,887  $ 15,527,846,349
(2) Plan Fiduciary Net Position  (50,271,652)  (50,271,652)  (50,271,652)
(3) Net OPEB Liability (Asset) $ 21,182,289,882  $ 17,999,781,235  $ 15,477,574,697

The following table illustrates the impact of interest rate sensitivity on the Net OPEB Liability for
measurement year ending June 30, 2022:

  1% Decrease  Current Rate  1% Increase
  (2.54%)  (3.54%)  (4.54%)

(1) Total OPEB Liability $ 18,661,961,896  $ 16,090,925,144  $ 14,022,285,523
(2) Plan Fiduciary Net Position   58,670,334   58,670,334   58,670,334
(3) Net OPEB Liability (Asset) $ 18,720,632,230  $ 16,149,595,478  $ 14,080,955,857

Healthcare Cost Trend Sensitivity
The following table illustrates the impact of healthcare cost trend sensitivity on the Net OPEB Liability for
measurement year ending June 30, 2021:

  1% Decrease  Trend Rate  1% Increase

(1) Total OPEB Liability $ 15,068,151,341  $ 18,050,052,887  $ 21,941,065,180
(2) Plan Fiduciary Net Position  (50,271,652)  (50,271,652)  (50,271,652)
(3) Net OPEB Liability (Asset) $ 15,017,879,689  $ 17,999,781,235  $ 21,890,793,528

The following table illustrates the impact of healthcare cost trend sensitivity on the Net OPEB Liability for
measurement year ending June 30, 2022:

  1% Decrease  Trend Rate  1% Increase

(1) Total OPEB Liability $ 13,641,517,715  $ 16,090,925,144  $ 19,227,926,337
(2) Plan Fiduciary Net Position   58,670,334   58,670,334   58,670,334
(3) Net OPEB Liability (Asset) $ 13,700,188,049  $ 16,149,595,478  $ 19,286,596,671

 Public Sector

20230316_NEW JERSEY_GASB 74 FYE 6.30.2022   5

Disclosure—Changes in the Net OPEB Liability and Related Ratios
Changes in the Net OPEB Liability and Related Ratios1

 Measurement Year Ending
 2019 2020 2021 2022

Total OPEB Liability
Service Cost  $ 666,574,660   $ 605,949,339   $ 846,075,674   $ 796,654,029
Interest Cost   636,082,461   497,444,533   413,837,061   401,372,615
Changes of Benefit Terms   (1,903,958)   1,055,527   2,029,119   402,474,416
Differences Between Expected and Actual
Experiences   (1,399,921,930)   852,424,987   (1,564,654,436)   572,046,963
Changes of Assumptions   (1,635,760,217)   3,138,556,114   333,095,471   (3,599,550,175)
Contributions—Member   43,249,952   37,546,413   43,309,873 53,166,360
Gross Benefit Payments   (470,179,613)   (466,218,997)   (509,642,373)   (585,291,951)
Net Change in Total OPEB Liability  $ (2,161,858,645)  $ 4,666,757,916   $ (435,949,611)  $ (1,959,127,743)
Total OPEB Liability (Beginning)   15,981,103,227   13,819,244,582   18,486,002,498   18,050,052,887
Total OPEB Liability (Ending)2  $ 13,819,244,582   $ 18,486,002,498   $ 18,050,052,887   $ 16,090,925,144

Plan Fiduciary Net Position
Contributions—Employer  $ 346,415,056   $ 292,404,377   $ 325,097,477   $ 389,490,003
Contributions—Member   43,249,952   37,546,413   43,309,873   53,166,360
Net Investment Income   4,826,936   2,858,334   201,343   235,962
Gross Benefit Payments   (470,179,613)   (466,218,997)   (509,642,373)   (585,291,951)
Administrative Expense   (9,478,435)   (9,913,267)   (11,334,383)   (12,334,441)
Contributions—Non-Employer Contributing
Entities   43,854,500   35,011,940   37,777,433   45,792,081
Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position  $ (41,311,604)  $ (108,311,200)  $ (114,590,630)  $ (108,941,986)
Plan Fiduciary Net Position (Beginning)   314,485,086   273,173,482   164,862,282   50,271,652
Plan Fiduciary Net Position (Ending)  $ 273,173,482   $ 164,862,282   $ 50,271,652   $ (58,670,334)
Net OPEB Liability (Ending)  $ 13,546,071,100   $ 18,321,140,216   $ 17,999,781,235   $ 16,149,595,478
Net Position as a Percentage of OPEB Liability  2.00%  0.90%  0.28%  -0.36%
Covered-Employee Payroll3  $ 4,801,667,470   $ 4,872,992,497   $ 4,991,824,527   $ 5,244,103,018
Net OPEB Liability as a Percentage of Payroll   282.00%  376.00%  360.59%  307.96%

1 GASB 75 was effective first for employer fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2017.
2 The Total OPEB Liability as of June 30, 2022 reflects an adjustment for the addition of 1,165 enrolled counts due to the net effect of local entities joining and terminating
from the SHBP between June 30, 2021 and June 30, 2022.

3 Covered payroll for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2021 is based on the payroll on the June 30, 2020 census data. Covered payroll for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2022
is based on the payroll on the June 30, 2021 census

 Public Sector

20230316_NEW JERSEY_GASB 74 FYE 6.30.2022   6

Disclosure—Contribution Schedule
Contributions

 Measurement Year Ending
  2019  2020  2021  2022

Actuarially Determined Contribution  $ N/A  $ N/A  $ N/A  $ N/A
Contributions Made in Relation to the
Actuarially Determined Contribution   N/A   N/A   N/A   N/A
Contribution Deficiency (Excess)   N/A   N/A   N/A   N/A
Covered-Employee Payroll  $ 4,801,667,470   $ 4,872,992,497   $ 4,991,824,527   $ 5,244,103,018
Contributions as a Percentage of
Payroll N/A   N/A   N/A   N/A

Notes to Schedule:

Valuation Date:  June 30, 2021

Methods and assumptions used to determine contribution rates:

Actuarial Cost Method Entry Age Normal – Level % of Salary.

Asset Valuation Method Market Value

Salary Increases Differs by pension group (e.g. – PERS, PFRS). See “Actuarial Assumptions and Methods” section

Investment Rate of Return 3.54%, net of OPEB plan investment expense, including inflation.

Retirement Age Differs by pension group (e.g. – PERS, PFRS).  See “Actuarial Assumptions and Methods” section

Mortality PUB-2010 "General" and "Safety" classification headcount-weighted mortality table with fully generational mortality